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INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the six months ended 30 June 2023
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Six months ended 30 June
2023 2022

Note HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

    

Revenue 4 17,574 19,203
Cost of sales 6 (2,595) (2,848)
    

Gross profit 14,979 16,355
Other income and gains 5 321 499
Changes in fair value of investment properties 10 (24,933) (14,277)
General and administrative expenses 6 (5,404) (5,400)
    

Operating loss (15,037) (2,823)
Finance expenses — (37)
    

Loss before income tax (15,037) (2,860)
Income tax expenses 7 (1,454) (1,643)
    

Loss for the period (16,491) (4,503)
Other comprehensive income — —
    

Loss and total comprehensive expenses attributable to owners  
of the Company (16,491) (4,503)

    

Loss per share:
Basic and diluted (Hong Kong cents) 9 (2.29) (0.63)

    

The notes on pages 8 to 21 are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.



THING ON ENTERPRISE LIMITED  Interim Report 20234

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at 30 June 2023

30 June 
2023

31 December 
2022

Note HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

    

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Investment properties 10 1,254,860 1,279,793
Property, plant and equipment 11 10,586 10,720
Deferred income tax assets 152 118

    

1,265,598 1,290,631
    

Current assets
Trade receivables, prepayments, deposits and other receivables 12 1,570 1,706
Tax prepayment 25 114
Cash and bank balances 26,067 17,409

    

27,662 19,229
    

Total assets 1,293,260 1,309,860
    

EQUITY
Share capital 14 36 36
Reserves 1,274,543 1,291,034

    

Total equity attributable to owners of the Company 1,274,579 1,291,070
    

The notes on pages 8 to 21 are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.
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INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONTINUED)
As at 30 June 2023

30 June 
2023

31 December 
2022

Note HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

    

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities

Deferred income tax liabilities 7,788 7,301
    

7,788 7,301
    

Current liabilities
Other payables and accruals 13 9,854 10,913
Tax payable 1,039 576

    

10,893 11,489
    

Total liabilities 18,681 18,790
    

Net current assets 16,769 7,740
    

Total equity and liabilities 1,293,260 1,309,860
    

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial information on pages 3 to 21 was approved by the Board of 
Directors on 10 August 2023 and was signed on its behalf by:

Wong Ka Yeung, Roland Chan Choi Wan, Rolie
Director Director

The notes on pages 8 to 21 are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.
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INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the six months ended 30 June 2023

Attributable to owners of the Company
 

Share 
Capital

Share 
Premium

Revaluation 
Reserve

Retained 
Earnings Total

(Note)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

      

At 1 January 2022 36 367,582 3,990 958,428 1,330,036
Loss and total comprehensive 

expenses for the period — — — (4,503) (4,503)
      

At 30 June 2022 (Unaudited) 36 367,582 3,990 953,925 1,325,533
      

At 1 January 2023 36 367,582 3,990 919,462 1,291,070
Loss and total comprehensive 

expenses for the period — — — (16,491) (16,491)
      

At 30 June 2023 (Unaudited) 36 367,582 3,990 902,971 1,274,579
      

Note:

Revaluation reserve of the Group represents the revaluation surplus arising from the transfer of an owner-occupied property to 
an investment property which is carried at fair value.

The notes on pages 8 to 21 are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.
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INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the six months ended 30 June 2023

Six months ended 30 June
2023 2022

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

   

Cash flows from operating activities
Net cash generated from operating activities 8,129 8,365
   

Cash flows from investing activities
Increase in bank deposits with original maturities over three months (9,810) —
Bank interest received 529 34
   

Net cash (used in)/generated from investing activities (9,281) 34
   

Cash flows from financing activities
Borrowings interest paid — (37)
Repayments of borrowings — (78,651)
   

Net cash used in financing activities — (78,688)
   

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents during the periods (1,152) (70,289)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of periods 6,809 77,850
   

Cash and cash equivalents at end of periods 5,657 7,561
   

Analysis of balances of cash and cash equivalents
Cash and bank balances 26,067 7,561
Less: Bank deposits with original maturities over three months (20,410) —
   

5,657 7,561
   

The notes on pages 8 to 21 are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1	 BASIS OF PREPARATION
The interim condensed consolidated financial information comprises those of Thing On Enterprise Limited 
(the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”).

This interim condensed consolidated financial information has been prepared in accordance with the 
applicable disclosure provisions of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange 
of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”), including compliance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 
(“HKAS”) 34, “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants 
(“HKICPA”).

This interim condensed consolidated financial information has been prepared in accordance with the 
same accounting policies adopted in the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 
December 2022 (“the 2022 financial statements”), except for the accounting policy changes that are expected 
to be reflected in the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year ending 31 December 2023. 
Details of these changes in accounting policies are set out in Note 2.

The preparation of interim condensed consolidated financial information in conformity with HKAS 34 
requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of 
accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses on a year to 
date basis. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The interim condensed consolidated financial information contains condensed consolidated financial 
information and selected explanatory notes. The notes include an explanation of events and transactions 
that are significant to an understanding of the changes in financial position and performance of the Group 
since the 2022 financial statements. The interim condensed consolidated financial information and notes 
thereon do not include all of the information required for the preparation of a full set of financial statements 
in accordance with the Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) issued by the HKICPA.

The interim condensed consolidated financial information is unaudited, but has been reviewed by 
PricewaterhouseCoopers (“PwC”) in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410, 
“Review of interim financial information performed by the independent auditor of the entity” issued by the 
HKICPA. PwC’s independent review report to the Board of Directors is included on page 22 of this report. 
In addition, this interim condensed consolidated financial information has been reviewed by the Company’s 
Audit Committee.



THING ON ENTERPRISE LIMITED  Interim Report 2023 9

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

2	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(a)	 New and amended standards adopted by the Group

The accounting standards and amendments used in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated 
financial information are consistent with those set out in the 2022 financial statements, except for the 
adoption of the following new standard and amendments to existing standards issued by the HKICPA:

Amendments to HKAS 1 and HKFRS 
Practice Statement 2

Disclosure of Accounting Policies

Amendments to HKAS 8 Definition of Accounting Estimates
Amendments to HKAS 12 Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a 

Single Transaction
HKFRS 17 and amendments to HKFRS 17 Insurance Contracts
HKFRS 17 Initial Application of HKFRS 17 and HKFRS 9 — Comparative 

Information
Amendments to HKAS 12 International Tax Reform — Pillar Two Model Rules

The adoption of these new standard and amendments to standards did not have significant impact on the 
interim condensed consolidated financial information of the Group.

(b)	 Impact of new or revised standards and amendments to existing standards issued but not 
yet applied by the Group
The HKICPA has issued certain new standards and amendments which are relevant to the Group’s operation 
but not yet effective for the annual period beginning on 1 January 2023 and the Group has not early adopted.

Effective for 
annual periods 

beginning on 
or after

   

Amendments to HKAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current 1 January 2024
HK Int 5 (Revised) Presentation of Financial Statements — Classification 

by the Borrower of a Term Loan that Contains a 
Repayment on Demand Clause

1 January 2024

Amendments to HKAS 1 Non-current Liabilities with Covenants 1 January 2024
Amendments to HKFRS 16 Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback 1 January 2024
Amendments to HKAS 7 and 

HKFRS 7
Supplier Finance Arrangements 1 January 2024

Amendments to HKFRS 10 and 
HKAS 28

Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and 
its Associate or Joint Venture

To be announced

The Group is in the process of assessing potential impact of the new standard and amendments to standards 
above upon initial application. According to the preliminary assessment made by the management of 
the Group, it does not anticipate any significant impact on the Group’s financial positions and results of 
operations upon adopting the new standard and amendments to existing standards above.
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

3	 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS
The preparation of interim condensed consolidated financial information requires management to make 
judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported 
amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense on a year to date basis. Actual results may differ from 
these estimates.

In preparing this interim condensed consolidated financial information, the significant judgements made by 
management in applying the Group’s accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were 
the same as those that applied to the 2022 financial statements.

4	 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION
The executive Directors of the Company are the Group’s chief operating decision-maker (“CODM”). The 
Group’s management has determined the operating segments based on the information reviewed by the 
CODM for the purposes of allocating resources and assessing performance.

The Group’s revenue represents rental income from office properties, rental income from retail properties 
and property management fee income. An analysis of the Group’s revenue is as follows:

Six months ended 30 June
2023 2022

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

   

Total segment revenue
Rental income — Office properties 8,925 10,687
Rental income — Retail properties 6,573 6,422
Property management fee income 6,182 6,474
Less: Inter-segment revenue

Property management fee income (4,106) (4,380)
   

17,574 19,203
   

The CODM considers the business from service perspectives and the Group is organised into rental and 
property management major business segments according to the nature of services provided: rental income 
from office properties, rental income from retail properties and property management fee income.

The CODM assesses the performance of the operating segments based on the segment (loss)/profit of 
each segment. The measurement of segment (loss)/profit is loss before income tax and before items which 
are not specifically attributed to individual reportable segments, such as unallocated corporate income/
expenses.

The unallocated corporate income/expenses represent the income/expenses that are not directly 
attributable to the property investment and management business.

Operating expenses are allocated to the relevant segment which is the predominant user of the services 
provided by the operating segment. Corporate expenses are included as unallocated costs.
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

4	 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2023, inter-segment property management fee income of HK$4,106,000 
(2022: HK$4,380,000) was charged.

Segment assets are those operating assets that are employed by a segment in its operating activities. 
Segment assets are determined after deducting related allowance that are reported as direct offsets in 
the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position. Segment assets consist primarily 
of property, plant and equipment, investment properties, deferred income tax assets, trade receivables, 
prepayments, deposits and other receivables and certain cash and bank balances.

Segment liabilities are those operating liabilities that result from the operating activities of a segment. 
Segment liabilities do not include other liabilities that are incurred for financing rather than operating 
purpose unless the segment is engaged in financing activities.

Unallocated assets represented the other corporate receivables and certain cash and bank balances.

Unallocated liabilities represented the borrowings and the other corporate payables.

For the six months ended 30 June 2023 and the year ended 31 December 2022, there were no additions to 
non-current assets.

(a)	 For the six months ended 30 June 2023 (Unaudited)
The segment results for the six months ended 30 June 2023 and other segment item included in the interim 
condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income are as follows:

Office 
properties

Retail 
properties

Property 
management Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
     

Total segment revenue 8,925 6,573 6,182 21,680
Less: inter-segment revenue — — (4,106) (4,106)
     

Revenue 8,925 6,573 2,076 17,574
 

Segment (loss)/profit (24,013) 6,444 1,742 (15,827)
Unallocated corporate income and 

expenses, net 790
 

Loss before income tax (15,037)
Income tax expenses (1,454)

 

Loss for the period (16,491)
 

Other item
Depreciation (Note 11) — — (134) (134)
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

4	 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)
As at 30 June 2023 (Unaudited)
The segment assets and liabilities as at 30 June 2023 for the period are as follows:

Office 
properties

Retail 
properties

Property 
management Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
     

Segment assets 800,510 457,447 11,239 1,269,196
Unallocated assets 24,064

 

Total assets 1,293,260
 

Segment liabilities (13,121) (4,719) (427) (18,267)
Unallocated liabilities (414)

 

Total liabilities (18,681)
 

(b)	 For the six months ended 30 June 2022 (Unaudited)
The segment results for the six months ended 30 June 2022 and other segment item included in the interim 
condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income are as follows:

Office 
properties

Retail 
properties

Property 
management Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
     

Total segment revenue 10,687 6,422 6,474 23,583
Less: inter-segment revenue — — (4,380) (4,380)
     

Revenue 10,687 6,422 2,094 19,203
 

Segment profit/(loss) 5,018 (10,580) 2,098 (3,464)
Unallocated corporate income and 

expenses, net 604
 

Loss before income tax (2,860)
Income tax expenses (1,643)

 

Loss for the period (4,503)
 

Other item
Depreciation (Note 11) — — (134) (134)
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

4	 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)
As at 31 December 2022 (Audited)
The segment assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2022 are as follows:

Office 
properties

Retail 
properties

Property 
management Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
     

Segment assets 828,854 454,567 11,838 1,295,259
Unallocated assets 14,601

 

Total assets 1,309,860
 

Segment liabilities (12,771) (4,417) (944) (18,132)
Unallocated liabilities (658)

 

Total liabilities (18,790)
 

5	 OTHER INCOME AND GAINS
Six months ended 30 June

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
   

Bank interest income 321 34
Forfeiture of rental deposit (Note i) — 177
Sundries (Note ii) — 288
   

321 499
   

Notes:

(i)	 The forfeiture of rental deposit was recognized, netting off the rental receivables, when the rental agreement was 
early terminated by a tenant. 

(ii)	 Included in sundries of HK$288,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2022 were the government grants from the 
Employment Support Scheme (“ESS”) under the Anti-epidemic Fund launched by the Hong Kong Government, 
which aimed to retain employment and to assist the economy to recover once the coronavirus disease 2019 
(“COVID-19”) is contained. As a condition of receiving the grants under the ESS, the Group had undertaken to 
employ sufficient number of employees in each subsidy month.

These government grants were received with the compliance of all the attached conditions. Therefore the 
government grants were recognised in the interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income 
for the six months ended 30 June 2022.
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

6	 EXPENSES BY NATURE
Six months ended 30 June

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
   

Auditor’s remuneration
Audit services — —
Non-audit services 200 200

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (Note 11) 134 134
Direct operating expenses arising from investment properties 

generating rental income (Note) 113 518
Employee benefit expenses (including Directors’ emoluments) 4,206 4,412
Legal and professional expenses 425 402
Other expenses 439 252
Property management fee expenses 1,775 1,737
Rates and government rent 707 593
   

Total cost of sales and general and administrative expenses 7,999 8,248
   

Note:

The direct operating expenses arising from investment properties generating rental income mainly include cleaning 
expenses, commission expenses, repairs and maintenance expenses and others.

7	 INCOME TAX EXPENSES
Six months ended 30 June

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
   

Hong Kong Profits Tax 1,061 1,203
Over-provision in prior periods (60) (80)
Deferred income tax expenses 453 520
   

1,454 1,643
   

For the six months ended 30 June 2023 and 2022, Hong Kong Profits Tax of the qualified entity of the Group 
is calculated in accordance with the two-tiered profits tax rates regime. Under the two-tiered profits tax 
rates regime, the first HK$2 million of assessable profits of qualifying corporation under Hong Kong Profits 
Tax will be taxed at 8.25%, and assessable profits above HK$2 million will be taxed at 16.5%. The assessable 
profits of other entities of the Group not qualifying for the two-tiered profits tax rates regime will continue to 
be taxed at the rate of 16.5%.

No overseas profits tax have been provided for the six months ended 30 June 2023 and 2022.
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

8	 DIVIDEND
No dividend has been paid or declared by the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2023 and 2022.

9	 LOSS PER SHARE — BASIC AND DILUTED
(a)	 Basic loss per share

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the loss attributable to owners of the Company by the weighted 
average number of ordinary shares in issue during the respective periods.

Six months ended 30 June
2023 2022

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

   

Loss attributable to owners of the Company (HK$’000) (16,491) (4,503)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (thousands) 720,000 720,000
   

Basic loss per share (Hong Kong cents) (2.29) (0.63)
   

(b)	 Diluted loss per share
Diluted loss per share is of the same amount as the basic loss per share as there were no potentially dilutive 
ordinary shares outstanding as at 30 June 2023 and 2022.

10	 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES
HK$’000

  

Fair value
At 1 January 2023 (Audited) 1,279,793
Changes in fair value of investment properties (24,933)
  

At 30 June 2023 (Unaudited) 1,254,860
  

Notes:

(a)	 None of the above investment properties was pledged as security as at 30 June 2023 (31 December 2022: Nil).

(b)	 Valuation processes of the Group

The fair values of the investment properties, including both land and building elements held by the Group at the 
end of the reporting period have been arrived on the basis of a valuation carried out on that date by Jones Lang 
LaSalle Limited. Jones Lang LaSalle Limited is an independent firm of professional valuer not connected with the 
Group, who has appropriate qualifications and experience in the valuation of investment properties in the relevant 
locations.
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

10	 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (Continued)
Notes: (Continued)

(b)	 Valuation processes of the Group (Continued)

The valuation of the investment properties held by the Group is made on the basis of market value, which 
conforms to the requirements set out in “The HKIS Valuation Standards 2020” published by Hong Kong Institute 
of Surveyors.

The Group’s finance team reviews the valuations performed by the independent valuer for financial reporting 
purposes. This team reports directly to the chief financial officer (“CFO”). Discussion of valuation processes and 
results are held between the CFO and the finance team semi-annually. At the end of the reporting period, the 
Group:

(i)	 verifies all major inputs to the independent valuation report;
(ii)	 assesses property valuation movements when compared to the prior year valuation reports; and
(iii)	 holds discussions with the independent valuers.

The investment properties are included in Level 3 (31 December 2022: Level 3) of the fair value hierarchy.

(c)	 Valuation techniques and inputs

Fair values of investment properties in Hong Kong were derived using direct comparison approach. There were 
no changes to the valuation technique during the six months ended 30 June 2023 (31 December 2022: Nil). Direct 
comparison approach is based on assuming sales of the properties in its existing state by making reference to 
comparable market transactions as available in the relevant market. However, given the heterogeneous nature of 
real estate properties, appropriate adjustments are usually required to allow for any qualitative differences that 
may affect the price likely to be achieved by the properties under consideration.

The valuation takes into account the characteristics of the properties, which included the location, size, shape, 
view, floor level, year of completion and other factors collectively, to arrive at the market price.

The key input was the unit rate of market price, which a significant increase/decrease in the unit rate of market 
price would result in a significant increase/decrease in the fair value of the properties.
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

11	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Land and 
building

Furniture, 
fixtures, and 

office 
equipment Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
    

Cost
At 1 January 2023 (Audited)  

and 30 June 2023 (Unaudited) 13,400 3,169 16,569
    

Depreciation
At 1 January 2023 (Audited) 2,680 3,169 5,849
Charge for the period 134 — 134
    

At 30 June 2023 (Unaudited) 2,814 3,169 5,983
    

Carrying value
At 1 January 2023 (Audited) 10,720 — 10,720
    

At 30 June 2023 (Unaudited) 10,586 — 10,586
    

The deprecation expense for property, plant and equipment is charged to general and administrative 
expenses in the interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Included in land and building, there is a right of use asset which is depreciated over the shorter of the 
asset’s useful life and the lease term on a straight-line basis.

12	 TRADE RECEIVABLES, PREPAYMENTS, DEPOSITS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES
30 June 

2023
31 December 

2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)
   

Trade receivables 388 72
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 1,182 1,634
   

1,570 1,706
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

12	 TRADE RECEIVABLES, PREPAYMENTS, DEPOSITS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES 
(Continued)
Trade receivables represent rental income receivables and property management fee receivables. The Group 
normally does not grant credit period to its trade customers. The ageing analysis of the trade receivables 
based on invoice date is as follows:

30 June 
2023

31 December 
2022

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

   

Within 30 days 46 22
31 to 60 days 340 50
61 to 90 days 2 —
   

388 72
   

As at 30 June 2023 and 31 December 2022, no impairment provision was made on the trade receivables. No 
trade receivables were written off for the six months ended 30 June 2023 and year ended 31 December 2022.

The Group does not hold any collateral as security, except that the Group holds rental deposits from tenants 
for leasing of properties.

The carrying amounts of trade receivables, deposits and other receivables approximate their fair values and 
are denominated in Hong Kong dollars.

13	 OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS
30 June 

2023
31 December 

2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)
   

Rental deposits 8,519 8,865
Rental receipt in advance 419 291
Other payables and accruals 916 1,757
   

9,854 10,913
   

The carrying amounts of rental deposits, and other payables and accruals approximate their fair values and 
are denominated in Hong Kong dollars.



THING ON ENTERPRISE LIMITED  Interim Report 2023 19

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

14	 SHARE CAPITAL
Number of 

shares
(thousands) HK$’000

   

Authorised shares:

At 1 January 2023 (Audited) and 30 June 2023 (Unaudited) 7,600,000 380
   

Ordinary shares, issued and fully paid:

At 1 January 2023 (Audited) and 30 June 2023 (Unaudited) 720,000 36
   

15	 COMMITMENTS
The Group has future aggregate minimum lease receipts under non-cancellable operating leases in respect 
of investment properties as follows:

30 June 
2023

31 December 
2022

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

   

No later than 1 year 22,394 22,843
Between 1 and 2 years 12,826 13,922
Between 2 and 3 years 3,178 4,074
   

38,398 40,839
   

The Group’s operating leases are for terms of 1 to 3 years as at 30 June 2023 and 31 December 2022.
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

16	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
Save as disclosed elsewhere in the interim condensed consolidated financial information, the Group 
undertook the following transactions with related companies, which in the opinion of the Directors of the 
Company, were carried out in the normal course of business during the six months ended 30 June 2023 and 
2022.

(a)	 The Directors of the Company are of the view that the principal related companies that had transactions with 
the Group are listed below:

Name Relationship
  

Thing On Capital Limited Note
Good Shot Limited Note

Note:

The related companies are commonly controlled by Mr. Wong Chung Tak Richard (“Mr. Wong”), the ultimate controlling 
shareholder of the Group.

(b)	 Transactions with the related companies:
Six months ended 30 June

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
   

Rental income and property management fee income (Note i)
The related company commonly controlled by Mr. Wong 2,115 2,407
   

Finance expenses (Note ii)
The related company commonly controlled by Mr. Wong — 37
   

Notes:

(i)	 Rental income and property management fee income are charged at a fixed amount agreed by the parties.

(ii)	 The finance expenses represent the interest expenses charged on the borrowings at the rate of one-month Hong 
Kong Interbank Offered Rate plus 0.4% per annum. The borrowings have been repaid during the six months 
ended 30 June 2022.



THING ON ENTERPRISE LIMITED  Interim Report 2023 21

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

16	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)
(c)	 Key management compensation

Key management includes directors and senior managements of the Group. The compensation paid or 
payable to key management for employee services is shown below:

Six months ended 30 June
2023 2022

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

   

Fees 180 180
Salaries and other emoluments 2,337 2,340
Contributions to defined contribution schemes 43 45
   

2,560 2,565
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REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

To the Board of Directors of Thing On Enterprise Limited
(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

Introduction
We have reviewed the interim financial information set out on pages 3 to 21, which comprises the interim 
condensed consolidated statement of financial position of Thing On Enterprise Limited (the “Company”) and 
its subsidiaries (together, the “Group”) as at 30 June 2023 and the interim condensed consolidated statement 
of comprehensive income, the interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity and the interim 
condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six-month period then ended, and selected explanatory 
notes. The Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited require the 
preparation of a report on interim financial information to be in compliance with the relevant provisions thereof and 
Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified 
Public Accountants. The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of this 
interim financial information in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” 
issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion 
on this interim financial information based on our review and to report our conclusion solely to you, as a body, in 
accordance with our agreed terms of engagement, and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility 
towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report.

Scope of Review
We conducted our review in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410, “Review of Interim 
Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of 
Certified Public Accountants. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of 
persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A 
review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing 
and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters 
that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion
Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the interim financial 
information of the Group is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting 
Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”.

PricewaterhouseCoopers
Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong, 10 August 2023
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

BUSINESS REVIEW
The Company and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Group”) engages in property investment business in Hong 
Kong with a principal focus on office and retail properties leasing and in the property management business. Its 
investment property portfolio covers office space in core business areas and retail shops in prime urban areas.

The Group recorded a loss of approximately HK$16.5 million for the six months ended 30 June 2023 as compared to 
approximately HK$4.5 million for the six months ended 30 June 2022. The loss was mainly attributable to the loss 
in fair value of investment properties of approximately HK$24.9 million for the six months ended 30 June 2023 (2022: 
HK$14.3 million). However, the Group recorded a profit of approximately HK$8.4 million for the six months ended 
30 June 2023 (2022: HK$9.8 million) by excluding the changes in fair value of investment properties.

The Group recorded rental income of approximately HK$15.5 million for the six months ended 30 June 2023 (2022: 
HK$17.1 million), of which approximately HK$8.9 million or 57.6% (2022: HK$10.7 million or 62.5%) of rental 
income was derived from rental of office properties and approximately HK$6.6 million or 42.4% (2022: HK$6.4 
million or 37.5%) of rental income was derived from rental of retail properties. For the six months ended 30 
June 2023, the Group recorded property management fee income of approximately HK$2.1 million (2022: HK$2.1 
million). The property management fee income contributed approximately 11.8% (2022: 10.9%) of the Group’s total 
revenue for the six months ended 30 June 2023.

In order to facilitate the expansion of the Group’s business activities in property investment in other countries 
outside Hong Kong, investments in financial assets and provision of financial services and technologies so as to 
further explore sources of revenue, Good Shot Limited (“Good Shot”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of Thing On Group 
Limited (“Thing On Group”), the controlling shareholder of the Company, agreed on 25 April 2018 to make available 
to the Group (i) an unsecured revolving loan facility of up to HK$400.0 million, and (ii) an unsecured revolving loan 
facility of up to HK$600.0 million at an interest rate more favourable than market rate. The parties had agreed to 
extend the maturity date of the loan facilities six times between 14 August 2019 and 28 June 2022. On 9 December 
2022, the parties agreed to further extend the maturity date of loan facilities under the seventh extension 
agreement from 3 July 2023 to 2 January 2024. As at 30 June 2023, there was no outstanding amount due under 
the unsecured revolving loan facilities.

OUTLOOK
The real estate industry faces challenges in the current economic landscape of 2023, with global inflation and 
interest rates expected to remain high, hindering worldwide economic growth. Major economies are recovering 
slower than expected due to ongoing geopolitical tensions and macroeconomic volatility, causing uncertainties for 
growth prospects.

Hong Kong’s position as an international financial, trade, innovation, and technology center highlights its 
competitiveness, supporting adjustment on the local economy’s revival. Positive developments have occurred since 
the full resumption of normal travel between Hong Kong and Mainland China and relaxation of anti-pandemic 
measures. However, the local property market encounters challenges from global economic uncertainties and 
rising interest rates.

The Group emphasizes the importance of prudent management philosophy, which has been a key factor in its 
success. With a solid financial foundation, the Group is well-prepared to navigate challenges and seize new 
opportunities. The Group will focus on investing in a resilient portfolio to generate stable recurring income and 
create value for its shareholders.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED)

Utilizing the Group strong foundation in Hong Kong, Mainland China, and other global cities, the Group will 
continue to explore the demand from potential tenants, buyers, and investors. Additionally, the Group will focus on 
seeking high-quality properties in strategic locations to enhance both its asset value and rental income. Besides 
real estate, the Group will continue to explore investment opportunities in the financial sector. This includes 
financial investments and the provision of financial services and technologies as part of an ongoing strategy to 
diversify income streams and hedge against market volatility. The Group will remain vigilant of market trends and 
developments, enabling timely strategic adjustments to its asset portfolio to optimize investment returns.

FINANCIAL REVIEW
The revenue and cost of sales for the six months ended 30 June 2023 were approximately HK$17.6 million and 
HK$2.6 million (2022: HK$19.2 million and HK$2.8 million), respectively. The slight decrease in revenue of 
approximately HK$1.6 million was due to the unfavourable economic conditions in Hong Kong continually caused 
by the COVID-19 outbreak. The gross profit for the six months ended 30 June 2023 was approximately HK$15.0 
million (2022: HK$16.4 million).

For the six months ended 30 June 2023, basic loss per share was Hong Kong cents 2.29 (2022: loss per share Hong 
Kong cent 0.63).

LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES
As at 30 June 2023, cash and bank balances of the Group amounted to approximately HK$26.1 million (31 
December 2022: HK$17.4 million). The current ratio (current assets divided by current liabilities) of the Group was 
2.5 as at 30 June 2023 (31 December 2022: 1.7).

As at 30 June 2023, the Group had no borrowings (31 December 2022: Nil) and thus no gearing ratio was calculated. 
The gearing ratio of the Group calculated as a ratio of net debt (representing borrowings less cash and bank 
balances) to total equity.

TREASURY POLICIES
The Group continues to adopt a prudent financial management approach towards its treasury policies and thus 
maintained a healthy liquidity position throughout the period under review. The board (the “Board”) of directors 
(the “Directors”) of the Company closely monitors the liquidity position to ensure that the liquidity structure of the 
Group’s assets, liabilities and other commitments can meet its funding requirements from time to time.

FOREIGN EXCHANGE EXPOSURE
The Group’s revenue generating activities and borrowings were transacted in Hong Kong Dollar, which is the 
functional and presentation currency of the Group. The Board considered that the Group was not exposed to 
significant foreign exchange risk, and had not employed any financial instrument for hedging. The Board will review 
the Group’s foreign exchange risk and exposure from time to time and will apply hedging where necessary.

INTERIM DIVIDEND
The Directors resolved not to declare any interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2023 (2022: Nil).

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
As at 30 June 2023, the Group had no significant contingent liabilities (31 December 2022: Nil).
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED)

CAPITAL COMMITMENTS
As at 30 June 2023, the Group had no significant capital commitments (31 December 2022: Nil).

SIGNIFICANT INVESTMENTS
As at 30 June 2023, the Group did not have any significant investment plans (31 December 2022: Nil).

CHARGE OVER THE GROUP’S ASSETS
As at 30 June 2023, there was no charge over the assets of the Group (31 December 2022: Nil).

EVENTS AFTER THE END OF THE REPORTING PERIOD
There have been no significant events occurring after the end of the reporting period up to the date of this report.

EMPLOYEES AND REMUNERATION POLICY
As at 30 June 2023, the Group had 16 full-time employees (31 December 2022: 18 full-time employees). The 
employee benefit expenses (including Directors’ emoluments) amounted to approximately HK$4.2 million for the 
six months ended 30 June 2023 (30 June 2022: approximately HK$4.4 million). The Group entered into employment 
contracts with all its employees. Apart from salary remuneration and overtime compensation, employees are 
entitled to medical insurance coverage and retirement benefits under the mandatory provident fund scheme in 
which the Group participates. In addition, the Company granted discretionary bonuses to qualified employees, 
based on its operation results and individual performance. The Company had also adopted a share option scheme.

MATERIAL ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS
The Group did not have any material acquisitions and disposals of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures 
during the six months ended 30 June 2023.
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OTHER INFORMATION

DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVES’ INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN 
SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES
As at 30 June 2023, the interests or short positions of the Directors and chief executives of the Company in the 
shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company or any associated corporation (within the meaning of 
Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571, Laws of Hong Kong) (the “SFO”)), which were notified 
to the Company and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) pursuant to Divisions 7 and 
8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests or short positions which they are taken or deemed to have under such 
provisions of the SFO), or which were required, pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, to be entered in the register 
referred to therein, or which were required, pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of 
Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”) as set out in Appendix 10 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the 
Stock Exchange (the “Listing Rules”), are set out below:

Name of Director Capacity
Long position/
Short position

Number of
ordinary shares/

underlying
shares held

Percentage
of the issued

share capital of
the Company

     

Mr. Wong Chung Tak Richard  
  (“Mr. Wong”)

Interest in a controlled  
  corporation (Note)

Long position 540,000,000
ordinary shares

75.0%

Note:	 Mr. Wong owns the entire issued share capital of Thing On Group. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Wong is deemed to be 
interested in such shares held by Thing On Group.

Save as disclosed above, none of the Directors, or chief executives of the Company or their associates had 
any interests or short positions in any shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company or any of its 
associated corporations as defined in Part XV of the SFO as recorded in the register to be kept under section 352 of 
the SFO or as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code as at 30 June 
2023.
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OTHER INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES 
AND UNDERLYING SHARES
As at 30 June 2023, the register of substantial shareholders maintained by the Company pursuant to section 336 of 
the SFO shows that, other than the interests of the Directors and the chief executives of the Company, the following 
shareholders had notified the Company of relevant interests or short position in the shares and underlying shares 
of the Company as follows:

Name Capacity
Long position/
short position

Number of
ordinary shares/

underlying
shares held

Percentage
of the issued

share capital of
the Company

     

Thing On Group Beneficial owner  
  (Note1)

Long position 540,000,000
ordinary shares

75.0%

Ng Ka Fong Jenny Interest of spouse  
  (Note 2)

Long position 540,000,000
ordinary shares

75.0%

Notes:

1.	 Mr. Wong owns the entire issued share capital of Thing On Group.

2.	 Ms. Ng Ka Fong Jenny is the spouse of Mr. Wong. Therefore, Ms. Ng Ka Fong Jenny is deemed to be interested in the 
shares of the Company which Mr. Wong is interested in.

Save as disclosed above, no other parties were recorded in the register of the Company required to be kept under 
section 336 of the SFO as having interests or short positions in the shares or underlying shares as of the Company 
at 30 June 2023.

SHARE OPTION SCHEME
The Company adopted a share option scheme (the “Share Option Scheme”) pursuant to the written resolutions of 
the shareholders passed on 15 December 2017 (the “Adoption Date”). The purposes of the Share Option Scheme 
are to enable the Group to provide additional incentives or rewards to selected participants for their contributions 
to the Group and to promote the success of the business of the Group. The Board may, at its absolute discretion and 
on such terms as it may think fit, invite any employee (full-time or part-time), Director, substantial shareholder, 
consultant, adviser, business partner or service provider of the Group, to take up options to subscribe for shares 
of the Company. The Share Option Scheme will help motivating the participants to optimize their performance and 
efficiency and attract and retain the participants whose contributions are important to the long-term growth and 
profitability of the Group.

No share option has been granted by the Company under the Share Option Scheme since the Adoption Date and up 
to the date of this report. As at 1 January 2023 and 30 June 2023, the number of share options available for grant 
under the Share Option Scheme was 72,000,000.
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OTHER INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY
Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company’s listed 
securities for the six months ended 30 June 2023.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES
The Company is committed to maintain good corporate governance standard and procedures to ensure the 
integrity, transparency and quality of disclosure in order to enhance the shareholders’ value.

The Company has adopted the code provisions set out in the Corporate Governance Code (the “CG Code”) as set out 
in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules as its own code of corporate governance.

In the opinion of the Directors, the Company was in compliance with the relevant provisions set out in the CG Code 
for the six months ended 30 June 2023.

AMENDMENTS TO THE MEMORANDUM AND ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION
To bring the articles of association of the Company in line with the core shareholder protection standards as 
provided in the latest version of Appendix 3 to the Listing Rules which took effect on 1 January 2022 and the latest 
applicable laws of the Cayman Islands; and to make other miscellaneous and housekeeping amendments in 
line with such amendments, the second amended and restated memorandum and articles of association of the 
Company had been adopted by the shareholders of the Company at the annual general meeting held on 27 April 
2023. For details, please refer to the announcements of the Company dated 24 February 2023 and 27 April 2023, 
and the circular of the Company dated 27 March 2023.

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS
The Company has adopted the Model Code as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as the code of conduct 
regarding securities transactions by the Directors. Having made specific enquiry of all Directors, the Company 
confirmed that all Directors have complied with the required standards as set out in the Model Code during the six 
months ended 30 June 2023.

REVIEW OF INTERIM RESULTS BY AUDIT COMMITTEE
The Company established an audit committee (the “Audit Committee”) on 15 December 2017 with written terms of 
reference in compliance with Rule 3.21 of the Listing Rules and the CG Code. The Audit Committee consists of three 
members, namely Ms. Chan Kam Ping, Mr. Wong King Wai Kirk and Mr. Hung Franklin Chi Yen. Ms. Chan Kam 
Ping is the chairlady of the Audit Committee. The Audit Committee has reviewed the unaudited interim condensed 
consolidated financial information of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2023.

	 By order of the Board
	 Thing On Enterprise Limited
	 Wong Chung Tak Richard
	 Chairman

Hong Kong, 10 August 2023
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